

CASE NO. S244630

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OTO, LLC, AN ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,

Plaintiff and Appellant.

v.

KEN KHO,

Defendant and Respondent, Real Party in Interest,

v.

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Intervenor and Appellant.



SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 14 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1
CASE NO. A147564**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
CASE NUMBER RG15781961
HONORABLE EVELIO GRILLO, PRESIDING**

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S OPENING BRIEF

**DAVID A. ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163
CAREN P. SENCER, BAR NO. 233488
CAROLINE N. COHEN, BAR NO. 278154
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Tel: (510) 337-1001
Fax: (510) 337-2013
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net
csencer@unioncounsel.net
ccohen@unioncounsel.net**

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent, Real Party in Interest,
KEN KHO

CASE NO. S244630

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**OTO, LLC, AN ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DBA
ONE TOYOTA OF OAKLAND, ONE SCION OF OAKLAND,**

Plaintiff and Appellant.

v.

KEN KHO,

Defendant and Respondent, Real Party in Interest,

v.

**JULIE A. SU IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER, DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL
RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Intervenor and Appellant.

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1
CASE NO. A147564**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
CASE NUMBER RG15781961
HONORABLE EVELIO GRILLO, PRESIDING**

REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S OPENING BRIEF

**DAVID A. ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163
CAREN P. SENCER, BAR NO. 233488
CAROLINE N. COHEN, BAR NO. 278154
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Tel: (510) 337-1001
Fax: (510) 337-2013
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net
csencer@unioncounsel.net
ccohen@unioncounsel.net**

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent, Real Party in Interest,
KEN KHO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
II. INTRODUCTION	12
III. APPLICABLE STATUTES	15
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
V. ARGUMENT	18
A. THE BERMAN STATUTES PROCESS	18
B. KHO’S USE OF THE BERMAN HEARING PROCESS	19
C. THE COURT BELOW FOUND THAT THE AGREEMENT WAS PROCEDURALLY UNCONSCIONABLE.....	23
D. THIS COURT MEANT WHAT IT SAID IN SONIC II	24
1. The Berman Procedures Provide Benefits and Protections That the Arbitration Process Eliminates	24
2. <i>Sonic II</i> Established That Any Arbitration Procedures That Are a Substitute to the Berman Process Must Be “Affordable and Accessible”	27
3. The Advantages of the Berman Statutes.....	30
E. OTO’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NEITHER ACCESSIBLE NOR AFFORDABLE AND TILTS THE ENFORCEMENT PROCESS AGAINST THE WORKER BY ERECTING SUBSTANTIAL BARRIERS TO PURSUIT OF ANY CLAIM, WHICH MAKES IT SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. OTO's Arbitration Agreement Provides Neither an Accessible nor Affordable Forum	36
a. The Forum Is Not Accessible	36
b. The Procedure is Not Affordable.....	40
2. OTO's Arbitration Agreement is Substantively Unconscionable for Additional Reasons	44
F. OTO'S ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FAA'S PURPOSE AND STATE LAW REGARDING UNCONSCIONABILITY IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FAA.....	46
1. OTO's Arbitration Agreement Undermines the Purposes of the FAA to Encourage the Use of Arbitration Because It Does Not Provide for "lower costs, greater efficiency and speed, and the ability to choose expert adjudicators to resolve specialized disputes" as Compared to Litigation.....	46
G. WHERE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ELIMINATES STATE ESTABLISHED REMEDIES THAT BENEFIT PUBLIC PURPOSES IN ENFORCING THE LABOR CODE, THE PROCEDURE IS UNCONSCIONABLE	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
H. THE IMPORTANCE OF WORKER PROTECTIONS IN CALIFORNIA SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT OTO’S ARBITRATION PROCEDURE SUBSTANTIALLY WEAKENS THOSE PROTECTIONS AND THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE.....	55
I. UNCONSCIONABILITY ANALYSIS DOES NOT PLACE KHO’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT ON AN UNEQUAL FOOTING WITH OTHER CONTRACTS; IT SERVES TO PRESERVE THE WORKER PROTECTION PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA LAW	58
VI. EMPLOYERS CAN ADOPT ARBITRATION PROCEDURES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE AND AFFORDABLE	60
VII. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND.....	61
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	64
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	65
ATTACHMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440	58
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 105	50
<i>CVS Health Corp. v. Vividus, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 878 F.3d 703	38
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 136 S.Ct. 463.....	58
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2017) 857 F.3d 7, <i>cert. granted</i> , Feb. 26, 2018, No. 17-340, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1402	45
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346	47
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 63	45
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662	50
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 654 F.3d 838	45
State Cases	
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> (March 5, 2018, S232607), __ Cal.5th __ [2018 Cal. LEXIS 1123].....	38

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119	39
<i>Cuadra v. Millan</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 855	25, 32, 47
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	48, 49
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443	58
<i>Hentzel v. Singer Co.</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 290	52
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 199 Cal.App.3d 721	33
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690	56, 57
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	13, 46, 53, 57
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945, 964-65.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Indian Spring Channel Gold Mining Co.</i> (1918) 37 Cal.App. 370	56
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	57
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	62
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Kho</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 691	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palagin v. Paniagua Construction, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 124	34

<i>Post v. Palo/Haklar & Associates</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 942	62
<i>Pressler v. Donald L. Bren Co.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 831	62
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	45
<i>Sales Dimensions v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 757	34
<i>Shepard v. Edward Mackay Enterprises, Inc.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1092	45
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 659, <i>judg. vacated and cause remanded</i> , (2011) 565 U.S. 973	18, 39
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1191	38
<i>Woolls v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 197	45
Constitutions	
Cal. Const., Article XIV, § 1	56
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i>	33, 62
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	15, 38
9 U.S.C. § 3	45
9 U.S.C. § 4	45
29 U.S.C. § 1133	45

State Statutes

Assem. Bill No. 469 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.) § 1 14

Code Civ. Proc., § 116.110, *et seq.* 47

Code Civ. Proc. § 170.1, *et seq.* 39

Code Civ. Proc., § 389 45

Code Civ. Proc. § 690.040 35

Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5 58, 61, 62

Code Civ. Proc. § 1280, *et seq.* 38

Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.9 39

Code Civ. Proc., § 1282 38

Code Civ. Proc. § 1282.4 39

Code Civ. Proc. § 1284.2 41

Lab. Code § 50.5 15, 52

Lab. Code § 98.2 63

Lab. Code § 90.5 54

Lab. Code § 96 35, 46

Lab. Code § 96.8 34

Lab. Code, § 98 *passim*

Lab. Code § 98.1 15, 33

Lab. Code § 98.2 *passim*

Lab. Code § 98.3 31

Lab. Code § 98.4 33

Lab. Code § 98.5 44

Lab. Code § 98.6 57

Lab. Code § 98.7	57
Lab. Code § 98.9	55
Lab. Code § 103	35
Lab. Code § 105	33
Lab. Code § 203	40, 56
Lab. Code § 205.5	59
Lab. Code § 210	51, 52
Lab. Code § 218.5	39, 43
Lab. Code § 218.6	34
Lab. Code § 218.7	52
Lab. Code § 219	58, 59
Lab. Code § 221	40
Lab. Code § 224	40
Lab. Code § 225.5	40, 52
Lab. Code § 226	46, 52
Lab. Code § 226	52
Lab. Code § 226.2	23, 59
Lab. Code § 226.7	43
Lab. Code § 230.1	57
Lab. Code § 232	45
Lab. Code § 232.5	44
Lab. Code § 238	52
Lab. Code § 238.2	52
Lab. Code § 238.3	52

Lab. Code § 238.4	52
Lab. Code § 240	52
Lab. Code § 245	52
Lab. Code § 246	52
Lab. Code § 247	52
Lab. Code § 248	52
Lab. Code § 248.5	54
Lab. Code § 249	52
Lab. Code § 250	52
Lab. Code § 432	20
Lab. Code § 558	54
Lab. Code § 925	39
Lab. Code § 1194	59
Lab. Code § 1198.5	45
Lab. Code § 1741	54
Lab. Code § 1742	54
Lab. Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	47
Lab. Code § 2804	60
Lab. Code § 2810.5	14, 19
Lab. Code § 6310	53
Senate Bill No. 306 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) (effective Jan. 1, 2018)	57
Stats. 1850, ch. 87, pp. 211-213	55
Stats. 1853, ch. 131, p. 187	55

Stats. 1868, ch. 70, p. 63	55
Stats. 1870, ch. 519, § 1, p. 777 [codified in the form of Political Code § 3222]	55
Stats. 1883, ch.21, pp. 27-30	55
Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2560-503-1.....	45
State Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13501.5	20
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13502	32, 33
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13505	32
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13506	32
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 8, § 13508	63
Other Authorities	
Eaves and Sackman, A History of California Labor Legislation (Queen Calafia Publishing 2012)	55
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/Forms/Wage/English.pdf	31
Industrial Relations, <i>How to file a wage claim</i> < https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/HowToFileWageClaim.htm > [as of Mar. 8, 2018].....	31
Industrial Relations, <i>Overview of Bureau of Field Enforcement</i> < https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/BOFE_Brochure.pdf > (as of Mar. 12, 2018)	54
